Standard for Retirement Benefits is applied in accordance with the provision for transitional treatment set out in
Section 37 of the accounting standard, and therefore the amount of the impact of such changes in accounting
policies is adjusted in re-measurements of defined benefit plans under accumulated other comprehensive income,
as of the end of the fiscal year ended 31 March 2014. As a result, net defined benefit asset of ¥24,500 million and
net defined benefit liability of ¥84,579 million have been recorded in the consolidated balance sheet as of
31 March 2014, and accumulated other comprehensive income decreased by ¥15,825 million.

129

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31 March
2014, which has been extracted without material adjustment from the English translation of the unaudited annual
consolidated financial statements of the Group contained in the preliminary results announcement (kessan
tanshin) of the Group published on 8 May 2014, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

(Unaudited)
As at 31 March 2014

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)
Short-term debt(2):

Short-term bank loans ..... ¥ 131,444 ¥ 131,444
Current portion of long-term bank loans..... 73,148 73,148
Commercial paper ..... 10,000 10,000
Current portion of bonds ..... 4,053 4,053

Total short-term debt..... 218,645 218,645

Long-term debt(3):
Bonds..... 40,000 40,000
Long-term bank loans..... 388,932 388,932
The Bonds now being issued..... – 100,000

Total long-term debt..... 428,932 528,932

Net assets:
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, no par value:

Authorised: 4,000,000,000 Shares
Issued: 1,631,481,403 Shares(5) ..... 147,873 147,873

Capital surplus..... 136,735 136,735
Retained earnings ..... 505,834 505,834
Treasury stock (2,491,353 Shares), at cost(6) ..... (1,455) (1,455)

Total shareholders’ equity..... 788,987 788,987

Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Net unrealised gains on securities ..... 49,546 49,546
Net deferred losses on hedges ..... (508) (508)
Foreign currency translation adjustments ..... 37,664 37,664
Re-measurements of defined benefit plans ..... (16,688) (16,688)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income..... 70,014 70,014

Stock acquisition rights ..... 991 991
Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries ..... 84,633 84,633

Total net assets ..... 944,625 944,625

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(6)(7)..... ¥1,592,202 ¥1,692,202

Notes:
(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group contained herein.
(2) As at 31 March 2014, ¥7,205 million of the Group’s short-term debt was secured.
(3) As at 31 March 2014, ¥18,372 million of the Group’s long-term debt was secured.
(4) As at 31 March 2014, the Group had ¥3,324 million of contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees of liabilities of certain non-

consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates, ¥8,052 million of contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees of debt of third-parties and
employees, and ¥11,531 million of contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees of securitisation of receivables.